v
B
Sudan University of Science and Technology

College of graduate studies

Calculation of Surface Dose for the Adult Patients

of Some Common Diagnostic X ray Examination

uaa.)us&.u.ﬂ.mw.a,a.u Mlﬁsﬁlgh«a

L) L2l YU gasddill o¥la

*

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the requirements

of M.Sc Degree in Physics

By

Khadija Mohamed Fadol Mokhtar
Supervisor:
Dr. Ahmed Elhassan Elfaki
August 2010



Dedication

To..

My Family,
My Teachers,
My Friends,
M y Colleges,
My Students.



Acknowledgements

| would like to express my

sincere gratitude to my
supervisor Dr. Ahmed
Elhassan Elfaki and to Dr.
Abdelmoneim Mohamed

Adam Head of Diagnostic
Department, College of Medical
Radiologic Sciences, Sudan
University of Science
&Technology, for guide and
supervision of this work. | also
extended my thanks to the staff



members of Khartoum teaching
and the Academy teaching
hospitals and all persons who
help me to construct my

research.

List of Contents

Chapter one
Introduction to radiations

page number

1.1 Introduction to the radiation
1.2 Fluoroscopy

1.3 Computed tomographic scanner
1.4 ULTRASOUND

1.5 Magnetic resonance imaging
1.6 the statement of the problem

1.7 Objectives of the study
1.8 Significant of the study
1.9 Over view of the study

Chapter two

Introduction to X ray

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2 X ray production

2.3 Main features and requirements of an X ray tube
2.4 Practical considerations

iv

1

ArhRAr b WWWwNDN

G U1 U1 U



2.5
2-5-1
2-5-2
2.6
2-6-1
2-6-2
2-6-3
2-6-4
2-6-5
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
2.9
2.10
211

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

X-RAY BEAMS

Characteristic of X rays

Bremsstrahlung (continuous) X rays
Radiation units

Gray

Rad

The Coulomb per kilogram (C/kg)

The Roentgen (R)

Sievert (Sv)

Interaction of X ray photons with Matter
Raleigh scattering

Compton Effect

Photoelectric effect

Pair Production

RADIATION EFFECTS

Deterministic effects

Stochastic effects

Three types of exposure

Patient protection in diagnostic radiology
previous studies

Chapter three
Materials and method

Study design

Dose calculation

tools and method

The method of data analysis

Chapter four

Results
Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendation
References

© © O © 00 000 I

21
21
22
27

28
54
56
56
57


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Coulomb
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Roentgen
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kilogram

3-1

3-2

3-3

3-4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14
4.15

4.16

List of tables
Output and kV for shimadzu (1)

Output and kV for shimadzu (2)

Output and kV for Toshipa (1)

Output and kV for Toshipa (2)

radiographic equipment information

shows the results obtained during chest by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during chest by Toshiba (2)

shows the results obtained during chest by shimadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during chest by shimadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during pelvis by different machines
shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by Toshiba (1)
shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by shimiadzu (1)
shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by shimiadzu (2)
shows the results obtained during wrist by Toshiba (2)

shows the results obtained during wrist by shimiadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during wrist by shimiadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during HIP by different machines
shows the results obtained during leg by shimiadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during leg by shimiadzu (1)
shows the results obtained during foot by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during foot by Toshiba (2)

vi

23

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

32

32

33

34

35

36

36

37

37

38

38
39

39



4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

4.31

4.32

4.33

4.34

4.35

4.36

4.37

shows the results obtained during foot by shimiadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during foot by shimiadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during hand by shimiadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during hand by shimiadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during hand by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during hand by Toshiba (2)

shows the results obtained during shoulder by different machines
shows the results obtained during femur

shows the results obtained during skull by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during skull by toshiba (2)

shows the results obtained during skull by Shimiadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during skull by Shimiadzu (2)

shows the results obtained during cervix by Shimiadzu(1)

shows the results obtained during cervix by different machines
shows the results obtained during Elbow by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during Elbow by Toshiba (2)

shows the results obtained during Elbow by Shimiadzu (2)
shows the results obtained during abdoman by different machines
shows the results obtained during knee by Shimiadzu (1)

shows the results obtained during knee by Toshiba (1)

shows the results obtained during knee by Shimiadzu (2)

vii

40

41

41

42

42

43

43

48

49

49



4.38 shows the results obtained during lumbe sp by Shimiadzu(1) 50

4.39 shows the results obtained during lumbe sp by Toshiba (1) 51
4.40 shows a comparison between the present studies with the 55
literature

viii



2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
4.1

4.2

List of Figures

A modern x ray unit 5
Diagram of a simple X-ray tube showing the main Components 6
Characteristic X Rays 7
Bremsstrahlung X Rays 8
Compton effect 10
photoelectric effect 11
pair production 12
Deterministic effects 13
Stochastic effects 14
Output vs kV for shimadzu (1) 23
Output vs kV for shimadzu (2) 24
Output vs kV for Toshipa (1) 25
Output vs kV for Toshipa (2) 26
Mean surface dose for different examinations in Khartoum 52
Hospital

comparison of the Mean surface dose for different examinations in 53

the tow hospitals

ix



Abstract

In this study, Entrance Surface dose (ESD) were estimated for adults
patients undergoing common X ray examinations in two Hospitals in Khartoum,
namely Khartoum teaching hospital and academy teaching hospital. the study
was performed in four X ray machines.

A total of 191 patients were included in this study. Patient’s data such as
(age and weight) and exposure parameters (kV and mAs) were recorded.

The results of ESD have been obtained with the use of the Dose Cal software
which developed by the radiological protection center in saint gorges hospital
London.

The results showed that the mean values for chest, abdomen and limbs were 0.31
mGy, 2.6 mGy, 0.05 mGy respectively.

the results obtained in this work range from (10.3) for lumbo_sacral lat to
(0.004) for Elbow was not exceeding the reference value and also the values
obtained by Previous studies as shown in table (4-40) ,but When compared
between the four machines by selected some tests, the mean dose value at
Khartoum teaching hospital by (shimadzu (1)) was found to be higher than other
machines this me be for these reasons because it is old one and also it is output
greater than outputs of other machines,but in general the efficiency of
technicians in Khartoum teaching hospital less than in the academy teaching
hospital, and also the number of patients in this hospital is more than academy

hospital.



g-eiy

ol Lia ) T80 Cpalll ddlell o yall daadaal) de ol Glusa &l dualyall 038 S
el agha Al Adliue o JS (8 daline dibo gadl davull dada¥ly daaaiiid
COlgudls agla AN &Y gy caslaill canalsYI Al

L oAy 191 g pall I waall (lsg dadil ilaa g da ) Al jull Ciana
9 pbag wall) pda il Jalge cliisg (Goall g yandl) 92 AL dusladl Gl daaesi &
obsid!
(ot S
dose ) yigasas grali s aluiiicls 33gall) &Y jouo (o U daslads ¥ wile jadl Clusa Al
(cal
s 792 @il Adlius S g Lad ¥ (s Lol 35 p0 S dasacali i U
D A Sl yla¥lg laully jaall e J<I daugil) adll o) s g S|
mGy, 2.6 mGy, 0.05 mGy 0.31
(gl e
lumbo_sacral lat s 8 10.3 ns gl daslyall 008 (4o Lale Jgeaadl ol S gl
S ol yall paay eliisg duaa ) adll guaiiy Elbow dls $0.004 i
(4-40) Jgun S b ge Las Tl plaguall § cy o
asbayadl Adiius S (shimadzu 1)jla of aag daay ¥ 33 (e d3)BL de g
S pl il uag, &Y Gl agan & iy daalaw deya dad ol Jaw o caslaill

, 3 ,AYI M output (e sl jlgadl 13 output LSy daa ¥ 3 a ¥l o (o

Xi



y oS Y Al § ndaladl (e 35S JB1 aghayad) Sdiius S (nlelad) dale 3, geaug

e

kel 35S o s iy agh Al St S S) g5 L sac ol Las

xii



