

Sudan University of Science and Technology College of graduate studies

Calculation of Surface Dose for the Adult Patients of Some Common Diagnostic X ray Examination

حساب الجرعة السطحية للمرضي البالغين في بعض

حالات التشخيص بالأشعة السينية

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the requirements of M.Sc Degree in Physics

By

Khadija Mohamed Fadol Mokhtar Supervisor:

> Dr. Ahmed Elhassan Elfaki August 2010

Dedication

To..

My Family,
My Teachers,
My Friends,
My Colleges,
My Students.

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Ahmed Elhassan Elfaki and to Dr. Abdelmoneim Mohamed Adam Head of Diagnostic Department, College of Medical Radiologic Sciences, Sudan University of Science &Technology, for guide and supervision of this work. I also extended my thanks to the staff members of Khartoum teaching and the Academy teaching hospitals and all persons who help me to construct my research.

List of Contents

Chapter one Introduction to radiations

	page number
Introduction to the radiation	1
Fluoroscopy	2
Computed tomographic scanner	2
ULTRASOUND	3
Magnetic resonance imaging	3
the statement of the problem	3
Objectives of the study	4
Significant of the study	4
Over view of the study	4
Chapter two	
Introduction to X ray	
INTRODUCTION	5
	5
U 1	5
Practical considerations	6
	Fluoroscopy Computed tomographic scanner ULTRASOUND Magnetic resonance imaging the statement of the problem Objectives of the study Significant of the study Over view of the study Chapter two Introduction to X ray INTRODUCTION X ray production Main features and requirements of an X ray tube

2.5	X- RAY BEAMS	7
2-5-1	Characteristic of X rays	7
2-5-2	Bremsstrahlung (continuous) X rays	8
2.6	Radiation units	8
2-6-1	Gray	8
2-6-2	Rad	9
2-6-3	The <u>Coulomb</u> per <u>kilogram</u> (C/kg)	9
2-6-4	The <u>Roentgen</u> (R)	9
2-6-5	Sievert (Sv)	9
2.7	Interaction of X ray photons with Matter	9
2.7.1	Raleigh scattering	10
2.7.2	Compton Effect	10
2.7.3	Photoelectric effect	11
2.7.4	Pair Production	12
2.8	RADIATION EFFECTS	12
2.8.1	Deterministic effects	13
2.8.2	Stochastic effects	13
2.9	Three types of exposure	14
2.10	Patient protection in diagnostic radiology	15
2.11	previous studies	17
	Chapter three	
	Materials and method	
3.1	Study design	21
3.2	Dose calculation	21
3.3	tools and method	22
3.4	The method of data analysis	27
	Chapter four	
	Results	28
	Discussion	54
	Conclusion	56
	Recommendation	56
	References	57

List of tables

3-1	Output and kV for shimadzu (1)	23
3-2	Output and kV for shimadzu (2)	24
3-3	Output and kV for Toshipa (1)	25
3-4	Output and kV for Toshipa (2)	26
3.5	radiographic equipment information	27
4.1	shows the results obtained during chest by Toshiba (1)	29
4.2	shows the results obtained during chest by Toshiba (2)	30
4.3	shows the results obtained during chest by shimadzu (1)	31
4.4	shows the results obtained during chest by shimadzu (2)	32
4.5	shows the results obtained during pelvis by different machines	32
4.6	shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by Toshiba (1)	33
4.7	shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by shimiadzu (1)	34
4.8	shows the results obtained during lumbo-sacral by shimiadzu (2)	35
4.9	shows the results obtained during wrist by Toshiba (2)	36
4.10	shows the results obtained during wrist by shimiadzu (1)	36
4.11	shows the results obtained during wrist by shimiadzu (2)	37
4.12	shows the results obtained during HIP by different machines	37
4.13	shows the results obtained during leg by shimiadzu (1)	38
4.14 4.15	shows the results obtained during leg by shimiadzu (1) shows the results obtained during foot by Toshiba (1)	38 39
4.16	shows the results obtained during foot by Toshiba (2)	39

4.17	shows the results obtained during foot by shimiadzu (2)	40
4.18	shows the results obtained during foot by shimiadzu (2)	40
4.19	shows the results obtained during hand by shimiadzu (1)	41
4.20	shows the results obtained during hand by shimiadzu (2)	41
4.21	shows the results obtained during hand by Toshiba (1)	42
4.22	shows the results obtained during hand by Toshiba (2)	42
4.23	shows the results obtained during shoulder by different machines	43
4.24	shows the results obtained during femur	43
4.25	shows the results obtained during skull by Toshiba (1)	44
4.26	shows the results obtained during skull by toshiba (2)	44
4.27	shows the results obtained during skull by Shimiadzu (1)	45
4.28	shows the results obtained during skull by Shimiadzu (2)	45
4.29	shows the results obtained during cervix by Shimiadzu(1)	46
4.30	shows the results obtained during cervix by different machines	46
4.31	shows the results obtained during Elbow by Toshiba (1)	47
4.32	shows the results obtained during Elbow by Toshiba (2)	47
4.33	shows the results obtained during Elbow by Shimiadzu (2)	48
4.34	shows the results obtained during abdoman by different machines	48
4.35	shows the results obtained during knee by Shimiadzu (1)	49
4.36	shows the results obtained during knee by Toshiba (1)	49
4.37	shows the results obtained during knee by Shimiadzu (2)	50

4.38	shows the results obtained during lumbe sp by Shimiadzu(1)	50
4.39	shows the results obtained during lumbe sp by Toshiba (1)	51
4.40	shows a comparison between the present studies with the	55
	literature	

List of Figures

2.1	A modern x ray unit	5
2.2	Diagram of a simple X-ray tube showing the main Components	6
2.3	Characteristic X Rays	7
2.4	Bremsstrahlung X Rays	8
2.5	Compton effect	10
2.6	photoelectric effect	11
2.7	pair production	12
2.8	Deterministic effects	13
2.9	Stochastic effects	14
3.1	Output vs kV for shimadzu (1)	23
3.2	Output vs kV for shimadzu (2)	24
3.3	Output vs kV for Toshipa (1)	25
3.4	Output vs kV for Toshipa (2)	26
4.1	Mean surface dose for different examinations in Khartoum	52
	Hospital	
4.2	comparison of the Mean surface dose for different examinations in	53
	the tow hospitals	

Abstract

In this study, Entrance Surface dose (ESD) were estimated for adults patients undergoing common X ray examinations in two Hospitals in Khartoum, namely Khartoum teaching hospital and academy teaching hospital. the study was performed in four X ray machines.

A total of 191 patients were included in this study. Patient's data such as (age and weight) and exposure parameters (kV and mAs) were recorded. The results of ESD have been obtained with the use of the Dose Cal software which developed by the radiological protection center in saint gorges hospital London.

The results showed that the mean values for chest, abdomen and limbs were 0.31 mGy, 2.6 mGy, 0.05 mGy respectively.

the results obtained in this work range from (10.3) for lumbo_sacral lat to (0.004) for Elbow was not exceeding the reference value and also the values obtained by Previous studies as shown in table (4-40) ,but When compared between the four machines by selected some tests, the mean dose value at Khartoum teaching hospital by (shimadzu (1)) was found to be higher than other machines this me be for these reasons because it is old one and also it is output greater than outputs of other machines,but in general the efficiency of technicians in Khartoum teaching hospital less than in the academy teaching hospital, and also the number of patients in this hospital is more than academy hospital.

الملخص

في هذه الدراسة تم حساب الجرعة السطحية للمرضي البالغين الذين تلقوا اختبارات تشخيصية بالاشعة السينية لفحوصات مختلفة في كل من مستشفى الخرطوم التعليمي والمستشفى الأكاديمي التعليمي بولاية الخرطوم بالسودان.

تضمنت الدراسة اربعة وحدات اشعة وكان العدد الكلي للمرضى 191 مريض . تم تسجيل البيانات الخاصة بالمرضى (العمرو الوزن) وكذلك عوامل التعريض (الجهد ومضروب التيار

في الثانية).

تم حساب الجرعات الأشعاعية لكل من صور الأشعة الماخوذة باستخدام برنامج كمبيوتر (dose) cal

الذى تم تصميمه في مركز الوقاية من الأشعاع في مستشفى سانت جورج بلندن.

النتائج توضيح ان القيم المتوسطة لكل من الصدر والبطن والاطراف هي:

mGy, 2.6 mGy, 0.05 mGy 0.31

علي التوالي.

النتائج التي تم الحصول عليها من هذه الدراسة تتراوح بين 10.3 في حالة lumbo_sacral lat النتائج التي تم الحصول عليها من هذه الدراسة تتراوح بين 10.3 في حالة Elbow الت التي التي التي 20.004 في حدول (40-4).

وعند المقارنة بين الاجهزة الاربعة وجد ان جهاز (1 shimadzu) في مستشفي الخرطوم التعليمي قد سجل اعلى قيمة جرعة سطحية وذلك قد يعود للاسباب الاتية , وجد انه اقدم جهاز من بين الاجهزة الاربعة وكذلك output لهذا الجهاز اكبر من output للاجهزة الاخرة ,

وبصورة عامة العاملين في مستشفي الخرطوم اقل كفاءة من العاملين في المستشفي الأكاديمي, كما ان عدد المرضي اكبر في مستشفي الخرطوم وذلك يقلل من كفاءة الجهاز.